

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 297 OF 2013

KRITIKA MISRA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANINDA MISRA @ CHANDAN Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 18/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s)
Ms. Naresh Bakshi,Adv.

For Respondent(s)
Mr. Dharam Bir Raj Vohra,Adv. (Not present)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO. 297 OF 2013

|KRITIKA MISRA |Petitioner (s) |

Versus

|ANINDA MISRA @ CHANDAN |Respondent(s) |

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner and also perused the petition. We have also seen the office report in which it is indicated that the respondent has been duly served. In spite of service, the respondent has not appeared in Court nor any counter affidavit has been filed controverting the averments made in the petition.

In that view of the matter, we have no option but to accept the averments made in the petition. Consequently, the transfer petition is allowed. The Matrimonial Suit No. 1178 of 2012 titled as Mr. Aninda Misra alias Chandan versus Mrs. Kritika Misra, pending before the Court of District Judge at Chinsurah, Hooghly, West Bengal be transferred to the Court of competent jurisdiction at New Delhi.

.....J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

New Delhi,
October 18, 2013